
  

 

 
Notice of a public meeting of  

Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny Management 
Committee 

 
To: Councillors Williams (Chair), Galvin (Vice-Chair), 

D'Agorne, Fenton, Gates, Reid, Steward, S Barnes and 
Flinders 
 

Date: Monday, 12 June 2017 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Auden Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G047) 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
1. Declarations of Interest   

 

At this point, Members are asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 8 May 
2017. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered to speak can do so. The deadline for registering is 
5.00pm on Friday 9 May 2017. Members of the public can speak 
on agenda items or matters within the remit of the Committee.To 
register to speak please contact the Democracy Officer for the 
meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
 
 



 

Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note this meeting may be filmed and webcast, or recorded, 
and that includes any registered public speakers who have given 
their permission. The broadcast can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts  or, if recorded, this will be 
uploaded onto the Council’s website following the meeting. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting. Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting should 
contact the Democracy Officer (contact details are at the foot of this 
agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a manner 
both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all those present.  
It can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_
webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_2016080
9.pdf 
 

4. Attendance of Executive Leader (Finance & Performance) - 
Priorities and Challenges for 2017/18 (Pages 7 - 12) 
 

The Executive Leader (incorporating Finance and Performance) will 
be in attendance to discuss his priorities and challenges for the 
forthcoming year.  
 

5. Schedule of Petitions (Pages 13 - 22) 
 

This report provides the committee with details of new petitions 
received to date, together with those considered by the Executive 
or relevant Executive Member/Officer since the last report to the 
Committee.  
 

6. Draft Annual Scrutiny Report (Pages 23 - 34) 
 

This Draft Annual Scrutiny Report summarises the work of the five 
Policy & Scrutiny Committees for the municipal year June 2016 – 
May 2017.  
 

7. Update on Customer Relations Management  System (CRM) 
and Digital Inclusion (Pages 35 - 46) 
 

This presentation gives Members an update on the Customer 
Relations Management  System (CRM) and Digital Inclusion.  

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf


 

 
8. Draft Work Plan 2017/18 (Pages 47 - 48) 

 

Members are asked to consider the Committee’s draft work plan for 
the municipal year.  
 

9. Urgent Business   
 

Any other business which the Chair decides is urgent under the 
Local Government Act 1972.  
 
 

Democracy Officer:  
  
Name: Laura Clark  
Contact Details: 

 Telephone – (01904) 554538 

 E-mail – Laura.Clark@york.gov.uk 
 

For more information about any of the following please 
contact the Democracy Officer responsible for servicing 
this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 
 

 

mailto:Laura.Clark@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



City Of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Corporate and Scrutiny Management Policy 
and Scrutiny Committee 

Date 8 May 2017 

Present Councillors Williams (Chair), Galvin (Vice-
Chair), D'Agorne, Fenton, Gates, Reid, 
Looker (Substitute - Labour Vacancy), 
Cannon (Substitute for Councillor Crisp) and 
Richardson (Substitute for Councillor 
Steward) 

Apologies Councillors Crisp and Steward 

 
Part A - Matters Dealt With Under Delegated Powers 

 
52. Declarations Of Interest  

 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they might have in 
respect of business on the agenda. None were declared.  
 

53. Minutes  
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the Corporate and Scrutiny 

Management Policy and Scrutiny Committee 
meeting held on 6 March 2017 be approved as a 
correct record and then signed by the Chair. 

 
54. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  
 

55. Chair's Comments  
 
The Chair spoke, on behalf of the Committee, to express thanks 
for the hard work Councillor David Levene had done as both a 
Member of this Committee and as a previous Chair.  
 
 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



56. Schedule of Petitions  
 
Members were provided with a report detailing both new 
petitions and those considered by the Executive or relevant 
Executive member since the last report to committee.  
 
Members were asked to consider the petitions received and 
actions reported, and agree an appropriate course of action in 
each case.  
 
In response to a Member question, Officers clarified that all 
petitions received would be on the full schedule of petitions, 
however the extract and petitions report received by this 
committee only detailed petitions which had been actioned in 
some way.  
 
Resolved:  That the petitions received and actions reported, as 

detailed in paragraph 5 of the report and Annex A be 
noted.  

 
Reason:     To ensure the committee carries out its 

responsibilities in relation to petitions. 
 

57. One Planet York Scrutiny Review Draft Final Report  
 
Members considered a report which presented them with all of 
the information gathered in support of the scrutiny review of One 
Planet York, together with the Task Group’s draft 
recommendations.  
 
The Chair of the One Planet York Scrutiny Review Task Group 
gave a brief background to the report and the work undertaken 
by the Task Group.  
 
The Head of Integrated Strategy and Strategic Manager – 
Sustainability and Transformation were in attendance to answer 
member questions. They clarified that the ‘One Planet Council’ 
was already pushing the ‘One Planet’ agenda forward and trying 
to embed the principles in service planning.  In response to 
Member questions they stated:  
 

 The Better Decision making Tool (BDMT) was a pilot and 
when it was reviewed in six months Members could 
assess how far this had become embedded into the 
reporting process. Whilst this was a full tool initially, it 

Page 2



could be that in time only a summary would be provided 
with reports, however it was important to remember that in 
some cases this would replace a Community Impact 
Assessment and for this reason it was important to be 
comprehensive.  

 There were good links between the One Planet York and 
health and wellbeing bodies.  

 
During discussion Members raised the importance of balancing 
social, economic 
[...]
ns 
to spread the One Planet message at local level. 
 
iv. Explore how the city’s Urban Living Pilot 

Project – ‘York City Environment Observatory’ 
– could bring new knowledge and insight 
regarding economic, social and 
environmental interdependencies. 
 

n) That CSMC request a report on the Urban Living 
Pilot Project once this work has been completed. 

 
Reason:     To conclude the work on this review in line with 

scrutiny procedures and protocols thereby enabling 
this report to be presented to a future meeting of the 
Executive. 

 
58. Proposals For The Future Ways Of Working In Scrutiny  

 
[See also Part B minute]  
 
Members considered a report presenting terms of reference for 
the new scrutiny committees agreed by Council in March 2017, 
including the two Economy & Place committees which Council 
agreed to trial for one municipal year.  
 
In response to Member questions Officers clarified that co-opted 
Members would still be invited to the relevant scrutiny meetings, 
but that this did not apply to either of the Economy and Place 
committees.  
 
Resolved:  That Members note the revised Terms of Reference 

for the new scrutiny committees at Annex A.  

Page 5



 
Reason:     To inform the scrutiny management role of this 

Committee.  
 

59. Urgent Business  
 
Elections Scrutiny Review Task Group  
 
The Chair raised the fact that the Elections Scrutiny Review 
Task Group had two vacancies following Councillor Lisle’s 
appointment as an Executive Member and Councillor Levene’s 
resignation. It was agreed that replacements would be decided 
at the first meeting after Annual Council.  
 

Part B - Matters Referred To Council 
 

60. Proposals For The Future Ways Of Working In Scrutiny  
 
[See also Part A minute]  
 
Members considered a report presenting terms of reference for 
the new scrutiny committees agreed by Council in March 2017, 
including the two Economy & Place committees which Council 
agreed to trial for one municipal year.  
 
Recommended:  That the Corporate & Scrutiny Management 

Policy & Scrutiny Committee recommend to Council 
the proposed terms of reference for the two 
Economy & Place Committees being trialled 
throughout the coming municipal year. 

 
Reason:     To enable the changes required to the scrutiny 

function to be presented to Full Council in May 2017 
for approval. 

 
 
 
 
 
Councillor D Williams, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 6.00 pm]. 

Page 6



Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny Management 
Committee 
 
12 June 2017 
 
Executive Leader (Finance and Performance) - Portfolio Priorities 
 
Financial Management - complete accounts, effective financial 
monitoring, and preparation of revised Financial Strategy February 2018.  
  
We delivered an underspend of over £1m last year demonstrating that 
we are in control of our finances, at a time when the challenges are very 
significant, and one does not need to go too far to find some other public 
organisations struggling.  
 
Our financial strategy approved in February of this year set out a wide 
range of affordable investment, with investment in adult care, winter 
maintenance, ensuring provision to maintain the park and ride service, 
and investment in financial inclusion.  
 
This was further to a large additional programme of capital investment 
and moving forward ensuring we deliver on a wide range of capital 
schemes, from drainage/highways to community stadium, new facilities 
at the Guildhall, and of course using our financial strength to deliver 
schemes such as York Central.  Total capital expenditure in the present 
5 year programme is forecast to be £215m.  It is through having strong 
financial health that we are able to then make the required prioritised 
investments we need to make for the City. 
 
During the last year we have joined the West Yorkshire Transport Fund, 
but only on the basis that York received certain protections to limit 
exposure to any unaffordable incre
[...]
es Scrutiny 
Management Committee 

 

    12 June 2017 

Report of the Assistant Director - Legal and Governance  

 

Schedule of Petitions 

 

  Summary 

1. Members of this Committee are aware of their role in the initial 
consideration of petitions received by the Authority. The current 
petitions process was considered by the Audit and Governance 
Committee on 2 October 2014 and endorsed by Council on 9 October 
2014. This process aims to ensure scrutiny of the actions taken in 
relation to petitions received either by Members or Officers.  

 Background 

2. Following agreement of the above petitions process, Members of the 
Corporate and Scrutiny Management Policy and Scrutiny Committee 
(CSMC) had been considering a full schedule of petitions received at 
each meeting, commenting on actions taken by the Executive Member 
or Officer, or awaiting decisions to be taken at future Executive Member 
Decision Sessions. 

3. However, in order to simplify this process Members agreed, at their 
June 2015 meeting, that the petitions annex should in future be 
provided in a reduced format in order to make the information relevant 
and manageable. At that meeting it was agreed that future petitions 
reports should include an annex of current petitions and agreed actions, 
but only following consideration of the petitions by the Executive or 
relevant Executive Member or Officer. 

4. This was agreed, in the knowledge that the full petitions schedule was 
publicly available on the Council’s website and that it was updated and 
republished after each meeting of the Committee.  

http://democracy.york.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13020&
path=0 

Page 13 Agenda Item 5

http://democracy.york.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13020&path=0
http://democracy.york.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13020&path=0


 

 

5.    Current Petitions Update 

A copy of the reduced petitions schedule is now attached at Annex A of 
the report which provides a list of new petitions received to date. There 
have been no petitions considered by the Executive or relevant 
Executive Member/Officer since the last meeting of the Committee in 
February. With regards petition no. 83 – Windmill Lane Playing Fields, 
this has been included on the Petitions Schedule for fullness of record  
however, in accordance with  the Petitions Scheme, has been passed to 
the relevant decision maker (Planning Committee) as it relates to a 
planning application.   

  

6.  The Process 

There are a number of options available to the Committee as set out in 
paragraph 7 below, however these are not exhaustive. Every petition is, 
of course, unique, and it may be that Members feel a different course of 
action from the standard is necessary. 

 

Options 

7.   Having considered the reduced Schedule attached which provides 
details of petitions received and considered by the Executive/Executive 
Member since the last meeting of the Committee; Members have a 
number of options in relation to those petitions: 

 

 Request a fuller report, if applicable, for instance when a petition 
has received substantial support; 

 Note receipt of the petition and the proposed action; 
 

 Ask the relevant decision maker or the appropriate Executive 
Member to attend the Committee to answer questions in relation 
to it; 

 

 Undertake a detailed scrutiny review, gathering evidence and 
making recommendations to the decision maker; 

 

 Refer the matter to Full Council where its significance requires a 
debate; 

 
If Members feel that appropriate action has already been taken or is 
planned, then no further consideration by scrutiny may be necessary.  

Page 14



 

8. Following this meeting, the lead petitioner in each case will be kept 
informed of this Committee’s consideration of their petition, including any 
further action Members may decide to take. 

 
 

       Consultation 

9. All Groups were consulted on the process of considering more 
appropriate ways in which the Council deal with and respond to petitions, 
resulting in the current process. Relevant Directorates are involved and 
have been consulted on the handling of the petitions outlined in Annex A.  

 

Implications 

10. There are no known legal, financial, human resource or other 
implications directly associated with the recommendations in this report.  
However, depending upon what, if any, further actions Members agree to 
there may, of course, be specific implications for resources which would 
need to be addressed. 

 

Risk Management 

11. There are no known risk implications associated with the 
recommendations in this report. Members should, however, assess the 
reputational risk by ensuring appropriate and detailed consideration is 
given to petitions from the public.     

 

 Recommendations 

12. Members are asked to consider the petitions received on the attached 
Schedule at Annex A, and agree an appropriate course of action in each 
case. 

Reason: To ensure the Committee carries out its requirements in relation 
to petitions.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 15



 

Contact Details: 
 
Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Laura Clark  
Democracy Officer 
Tel No. 01904 554538 
e: Laura.Clark@york.gov.uk 

Andrew Docherty 
AD Legal and Governance 
 
 

Report 
Approved 

 Date 
 
2 June 2017 
 

Wards Affected: All  

 
Background Papers: None 
 
Annexes: 
 
Annex A – Extract from schedule of petitions received and action taken to 
date  
 

   

 

 

 

 

 

Page 16

mailto:Laura.Clark@york.gov.uk


Extract from  Petitions Schedule – updated following CSMC, 8 May 2017 ANNEX A  
 

Petition 
Details  

Petition Type No of 
Signatures 

(Approx) 

Responsible 
Officer 

Decision 
maker 

(e.g. Executive 
Member, 
Director) 

Date of 
Consideration 

Action Agreed  Date of 
Consideration 
by CSMC & 
Outcome 

73. A petition 
from 
Residents of 
St Aubyns 
Place 
requesting 
Residents’ 
Priority 
Parking 

Hard copy 
presented to 
Network 

[...]
cision 

Session 

Decision 
Session  

22-06-2017 

  

81. Garden 
Waste 
Collection – 
request for 
residents in 
Southlands 
Road, Nos 21 
to 30 to 
receive a 
green waste 
collection 
services. 

Emailed from 
Cllr Kramm 
09-04-17 

10 Russell Stone 
Head of 

Operations 
T: 01904 
553108 

Executive 

Member for 

Environment 

 Officer response - 
This matter is 
already being 
looked into as part 
of a project looking 
at moving (where 
appropriate) 
properties from 
waste collection in 
bags to waste 
collection in bins. 
Alongside the bags 
to bins project we 
are reviewing our 
Grey and Green 
collection service 
and areas currently 
without a green 
collection will be 
considered during 
this process. 

08-05-2017 
CSMC Noted 

P
age 21



Extract from  Petitions Schedule – updated following CSMC, 8 May 2017 ANNEX A  
 

We have a 
programme of 
consultations set 
up and this location 
is included in the 
project/programme.  

82. Request 
for Residents’ 
Parking on 
Sussex Road 

Emailed to Cllr 
Barnes, Cllr 
Shepherd and 
Highway 
Regulation on 
15 May 2017 

34 signatures 
from 20 

properties 

Alistair Briggs Executive 

Member for 

Transport and 

Planning 

Decision 
Session  

13-07-2017 

  

83.  Windmill 
Lane Playing 
Fields – 
objection to the 
proposal to 
build on 
Windmill Lane 
Playing Fields. 
Request to 
keep the site 
an open space 
for sport and 
community 
use.  

 

Hard Copy 
handed to 
Democratic 
Services  
31-05-2017 

1197 (hard 
copy) and 132 

online  

Jonathan Carr  Planning 

Committee 

15-06-2017   

 

P
age 22



 

 

  

 

   

 

Customer & Corporate Services Scrutiny Management  
Committee 

12 June 2017 

Report of the Assistant Director of Governance & ICT 
 
Draft Annual Scrutiny Report 2016-17 

Summary 

1. This Draft Annual Scrutiny Report summarises the work of the five Policy 
& Scrutiny Committees for the municipal year June 2016 – May 2017, 
and asks Members to agree the report prior to its presentati
[...]
w:  

 

25.  Corporate & Scrutiny Management Policy & Scrutiny Committee 
considered a Schedule of Petitions at each meeting and other overview 
and updates reports throughout the year i.e.: 

 

• Electoral organisation; 
• Guildhall Project; 
• Procurement activity; 
• Future ways of Working in Scrutiny; 
• One Planet York; 
• Peer Review Challenge and Action Plan; 
• Administration of Section 106 agreements; 
• Scrutiny Revenue Support Budget; 
• Customer Relations Management System; 
• The Annual Scrutiny Report for 2015-16; 
• Air Quality. 

 
26. The Communities & Environment Policy & Scrutiny Committee 

received updates on: 
 
• Riverside Improvements; 
• Consultation on Draft Alcohol Strategy; 
• Allerton Park Waste Recovery Treatment Centre; 
• Updates on CYC Flood Defences Action Plan; 
• Update on Environment Agency Flood Action Plan; 
• Report on Mixed recycling and Waste Collection 
• Update report on Housing and Planning Bill 

 
27. The Committee welcomed the attendance of officers from North 

Yorkshire Police and North Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Service and 

Page 28



 

throughout 2016-17 it received a number of updates in support of its 
responsibility for the discharge of the functions conferred on the Council 
by sections 19 & 20 of the Police & Justice Act 2006, in relation to the 
scrutiny of community safety issues, the Police and the work of the local 
Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership (CDRP).  These included: 

 
• Bi-annual performance reports from Safer York Partnership (SYP); 
• An update on the work of AVANTE (Alcohol, Violence & Night-Time 

Economy);  
• Updates on Domestic Violence and Drug Related Crime and 

Disorder; 
• An update on the Community Safety Plan; 
• An update on the Hate Crime Action Plan 

 
28. The Economic Development & Transport Policy & Scrutiny 

Committee welcomed the attendance of the Managing Director of Make 
it York on two occasions and received briefings/updates on:  
 
• Major projects within th
[...]
ations 
 
36. Finally, each of the committees received bi-annual updates on the 

implementation of the approved recommendations arising from their 
previously completed scrutiny reviews.  Those deemed to be fully 
completed were signed off. 

 
 Post-decision call-in 
 
37. Throughout the municipal year 2016-17 there were three Executive/ 

Executive Member decisions called-in for consideration by CSMC. The 
decision of the Executive was confirmed in each instance. They were:  

 
• Better Bus Area Fund – Clarence Street Bus Improvement Scheme. 
• Park & Ride Service Operator Specification 

Page 31



 

• Disposal of Land to English Heritage for a Clifford’s Tower Visitor 
Centre 
 

Pre-decision call-in 
 
38. At its meeting in August 2015, the Executive agreed some operational 

guidelines for enabling and supporting a pre-decision call-in process.  
This supplements the pre-existing arrangements for post-decision call in 
and is intended to provide all backbench and scrutiny Members with 
opportunities to comment upon relevant upcoming Executive or 
Executive Member decisions. 

39. During the 2016-17 municipal year there were four pre-decision call-ins: 

 CSMC: PARK & Ride Service Operator Procurement 

 CSMC: York Central – Consultation on Highway Access 

 CSMC: Yearsley Pool Review 

 Learning & Culture:  Arboricultural Policy for the management of 
Public Trees and Woodland 

Options  

40. Having considered the draft Annual Report, Members may choose to:  
 

 Agree any amendments required to the report  
 Approve the report for presentation to the meeting of Full Council in 

July 2017.  
  

Implications 
 
41. There are no known legal, HR and financial implications associated with 

the recommendation within this report.   
 
Risk Management 
 

42. There are no known risks associated with the recommendation in this 
report. 
 

 Recommendations 

43.  Having considered the information within this report, Members are asked 
to approve this Annual Scrutiny Report, which covers the period between 
June 2016 and May 2017, and refer to Council for endorsement.  

Page 32



 

        Reason: To enable its presentation to Full Council in July 2017, in line 
with Constitutional requirements. 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Steve Entwistle 
Scrutiny Officer 
Tel: 01904 554279 
 
Melanie Carr 
Scrutiny Officer 
Tel: 01904 552054 

Andrew Docherty 
Assistant Director Governance & ICT 
 
 
 
 

Report Approved  Date: 5 May 2017 

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)  - None 
 

Wards Affected:   All  

For further information please contact the authors of the report 
 
Background Papers:  None 
 
Annexes:  None 
 
Abbreviations: 
AVANTE – Alcohol, Violence And the Night Time Economy 
CDRP – Crime & Disorder Reduction Partnership 
CQC – Care Quality Commission 
CRM – Customer Relations Management 
CSMC – Corporate & Scrutiny Management Policy & Scrutiny Committee 
CYC – City of York Council 
EDAT – Economic Development & Transport Policy & Scrutiny Committee 
HR – Human Resources 
NHS – National Health Service 
NYBEP –North Yorkshire Business Education Partnership 
SYP – Safer York Partnership 
YMT – York Museums Trust 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



Digital Services Update

Corporate and Scrutiny Management 

Policy and Scrutiny Committee

12th June 2017 

P
age 35

A
genda Item

 7



Where are we on the Digital 

Journey
• A website fully scalable to customer devices

• A residual legacy ‘Do it online’ offer mainly Revenues

• A new Beta My Account live since December 16

• Three key systems capable of providing digital solutions to 

customers:

Three key systems capable of providing digital solutions to 

customers:

• Oracle CRM

• Mosaic Adults

• Mosaic Children’s

• Development of a single view of the customer (MDM)                                                                           

P
age 36



Key Ongoing Projects
The key ongoing projects req
[...]
00 registrations for My Account since December 16

P
age 42



Phase 2
What should be included?

• Residual Lagan processes must be completed.

• Digitalisation of internal transactional 

processes e.g. FLARE processes & other back 

office transactional processes?office transactional processes?

• Further development of My Account to 

include further integration with other systems 

e.g. Single, few or multiple customer portals? 

P
age 43



Phase 2 Continued

• Working on solutions with other partners in 

the city?

• Better use of Customer Journey Mapping in 

high volume areas to drive out solutions?high volume areas to drive out solutions?

• Further centralisation of Customer Services?

P
age 44



Summary
• There has been substantial progress over 1,000 

to 1,500 customer transactions happen digitally 

every week.

• The council is a reference site for Govtech due 

to our success in the Revenues & Benefits area.to our success in the Revenues & Benefits area.

• Over £200K of Gross Savings delivered from 

Customer and Exchequer Services in 2016/17.

• Good feedback on our digital offering and 

improved Customer Performance & satisfaction.

P
age 45



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Meeting 
dates  

Customer & Corporate Services Scrutiny Management Committee 

Draft Work Plan 2017-18 

Mon 12 June 
2017 @ 5:30pm 

1. Attendance of Executive Leader (Finance & Performance) - Priorities & Challenges for 2017/18  
2. Schedule of Petitions 
3. Draft Annual Scrutiny Report 
4. Update on Customer Relations Management  System (CRM) and digital inclusion 
5. Draft Work Plan 2017/18 & Discussion re potential topics for 2017/18 

Mon 31 July 
2017 @ 5:30pm 

1. Schedule of Petitions 
2. Year End Finance & Performance Monitoring Report 
3. Update Report on Section 106 Agreements including simplified public report 
4. Overview Report on CYC Sickness Absence (Mark Bennett)  
5. Work Plan 2017/18 

Mon 4 Sept 
2017 @ 5:30pm 

1. Schedule of Petitions 
2. First Qtr Finance & Performance Monitoring Report 
3. Overview Report on Financial Inclusion (Pauline) 
4. Work Plan 2017/18 

Mon 13 Nov 
2017 @ 5:30pm 

1. Schedule of Petitions 
2. Second Qtr Finance & Performance Monitoring Report 
3. Consultation on Draft ICT Policy (Pauline) 
4. Work Plan 2017/18 

Mon 15 Jan 
2018 @ 5:30pm 

1. Schedule of Petitions 
2. Third Qtr Finance & Performance Monitoring Report 
3. Update Report on Consultation on Draft ICT Policy 
4. Scrutiny Review Support Budget. 
5. Update on Implementation of Recommendations from One Planet York Scrutiny Review  
6. Work Plan 2017/18 

Mon 12 March 
2018 @ 5:30pm 

1. Schedule of Petitions 

2. Overview Report on evidence-based Ward Profiles. 

P
age 47

A
genda Item

 8



3. Work Plan 2017/18  

Tues 8 May 
2018 @ 5:30pm 

1. Schedule of Petitions 
2. Draft Work Plan 2018-19 

 

P
age 48


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Attendance of Executive Leader (Finance & Performance) - Priorities and Challenges for 2017/18
	5 Schedule of Petitions
	Annex A - Extract from Petitions Schedule

	6 Draft Annual Scrutiny Report
	7 Update on Customer Relations Management  System (CRM) and Digital Inclusion
	8 Draft Work Plan 2017/18



Minutes of the meeting


City Of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee 

Date 12 June 2017 

Present Councillors Williams (Chair), D'Agorne, 
Fenton, Gates, Reid, Steward, S Barnes, 
Flinders and Dew (Substitute for Councillor 
Galvin) 

Apologies Councillor Galvin 

 
Part A - Matters Dealt With Under Delegated Powers 

 
1. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they might have in 
respect of business on the agenda.  
 
Councillor Flinders declared a personal interest in Item 4 in 
relation to office space and York Central, as an employee of 
Network Rail.  
 

2. Minutes  
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the former Corporate and 

Scrutiny Management Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee meeting held on 8 May 2017 be 
approved as a correct record and then signed by the 
Chair.  

 
3. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

4. Attendance of Executive Leader (Finance & Performance) - 
Priorities and Challenges for 2017/18  
 
The Executive Leader (incorporating Finance and Performance) 
was in attendance to discuss his priorities and challenges for 



the forthcoming year. He gave a brief background to the report 
and in response to Member questions stated:  
 

 In relation to posts held vacant due to restructuring there 
had been no decline in service levels.  

 There was confidence that Universal Credit would be 
rolled out in July. This would come with some risk around 
crisis loans and discretionary housing payments which 
would be monitored closely.  

 There was an average of ten days sick leave per FTE/per 
annum. There were hot spots where this figure was 
between 15-20 such as Adult Social Care and measures 
were being put in place to address this. The Assistant 
Director Customer Services & Digital stated that research 
had been done into the impact of stress levels and she 
would circulate this to Members.  

 Whilst there had been delays to the Guildhall scheme the 
Executive felt this was a better scheme as it was fully 
costed and commercially viable. The Chair requested that 
the Executive Member write to the Committee with the 
financial cost to CYC of this delay.  

 
Resolved:  That Members note the report.  
 
Reason:     In order to update the Committee on the Executive 

Leader’s priorities and challenges for the 
forthcoming year.  

 
5. Schedule of Petitions  

 
Members considered a report which provided them with details 
of new petitions received to date, together with those 
considered by the Executive or relevant Executive 
Member/Officer since the last report to the Committee. 
 
With regards petition no. 83 – Windmill Lane Playing Fields, 
Members felt that whilst, in accordance with the Petitions 
Scheme, it was correct for this to be passed to Planning as the 
relevant decision maker that, given the wider implications of the 
petition outside of planning, this could be given further 
consideration in an appropriate forum.  
 
Resolved:  That the petitions at Annex A be noted  
 



Reason:     To ensure the Committee carries out its 
requirements in relation to petitions. 

 
6. Update on Customer Relations Management  System (CRM) 

And Digital Inclusion  
 
Members received a presentation which gave them an update 
on the Customer Relations Management System (CRM) and 
Digital Inclusion. The Assistant Director Customer Services & 
Digital and Head of Customer, Resident & Exchequer Services 
were in attendance to present the report and answer Member 
questions.  
 
In response to questions from members, Officers stated:  
 

 People were already using ‘My Account’, however this 
was not a fully effective tool yet as there were not a wide 
range of processes available.  

 Whilst some authorities did offer incentives for online 
payments, the uptake in York was high anyway. 
Consideration may be given to incentives for ‘My Account’ 
sign up on its hard launch.  

 There would be work done to support residents who may 
struggle digitally for various reasons. By improving 
efficiency by offering more services online this would free 
up officers who could offer this support. However there 
would always be an option to use the phone or come into 
the contact centre.  

 In response to events such as flooding there were plans to 
move towards a 24/7 SLA on some services over the next 
12-18 months.  

 
Resolved:  That Members note the contents of the presentation.  
 
Reason:     To update Members on the Customer Relations 

Management System (CRM) and Digital Inclusion.  
 

7. Draft Work Plan 2017/18  
 
Members gave consideration to the Committee’s draft work plan 
for the municipal year. 
 
Members requested that the Elections Scrutiny Review Task 
Group reconvened with the following new members: 
 



 Councillor Flinders  

 A Conservative Member, later confirmed as Councillor 
Galvin 

 
Resolved:   That the committee’s work plan for 2017/18 be 

approved. 
 
Reason:     To ensure that the committee has a planned 

programme of work in place. 
 

Part B - Matters Referred To Council 
 

8. Draft Annual Scrutiny Report  
 
Members considered the Draft Annual Scrutiny Report, which 
summarised the work of the five Policy & Scrutiny Committees 
for the municipal year June 2016 – May 2017. 
 
During discussion Members highlighted the following:  
 

 Finding the right balance between overview and capturing 
more policy work, particularly given that most policies are 
developed at a national level.  

 CSMC holding to account Chairs of the other scrutiny 
committees.  

 
Resolved:   That Members approve the Annual Scrutiny Report, 

which covers the period between June 2016 and 
May 2017, and refer to Council for endorsement. 

 
Reason:     To enable its presentation to Full Council in July 

2017, in line with Constitutional requirements. 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor D Williams, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.05 pm]. 


